



NORFOLK ISLAND

POLICE OFFENCES (AMENDMENT) ACT 1986

Act No 1 of 1987

An Act to amend the Police Offences Ordinance 1933

[Assented to 18 December 1986]

BE IT **ENACTED** by the Legislative Assembly of Norfolk Island as follows -

Short title

1. This Act may be cited as the Police Offences (Amendment) Act 1986.

Commencement

2. This Act shall come into operation on a date fixed by the Administrator by notice published in the Gazette.

Amendments

3. (1) The provision of the Police Offences Ordinance 1933 specified in Column 1 of the Schedule is amended as set out in Column 2 of the Schedule opposite to the provision specified.

(2) An amendment made by this Act to a penalty in respect of an offence applies only to the penalty for an offence committed after the commencement of this Act.

SCHEDULE

Subsection 3(1)

Column 1
Provision

Column 2
Amendment

Section 9

Omit "\$100", substitute "10 penalty units"

Section 10

Omit "\$4", substitute "0.40 penalty unit"

Column 1 Provision	Column 2 Amendment
Section 18	Omit "\$40", substitute "5 penalty units"
Subsection 20(2)	Omit "\$100", substitute "10 penalty units"
Subsection 20(3)	Omit "\$100", substitute "10 penalty units"
Section 21	Omit "\$100", substitute "10 penalty units"
Section 22	Omit "\$40", substitute "1 penalty unit"
Section 23	(a) Omit "\$2", substitute "0.25 penalty unit" (b) Omit "\$4", substitute "0.60 penalty unit"
Section 24	(a) Omit "\$4", substitute "0.60 penalty unit" (b) Omit "\$10", substitute "1.20 penalty units"
Subsection 24A(1)	Omit "\$100", substitute "1 penalty unit"
Subsection 24A(2)	Omit "\$100", substitute "1 penalty unit"
Section 25	Omit "\$10 or imprisonment for two months", substitute "5 penalty units or imprisonment for 3 months"
Section 26	Omit "\$100", substitute "10 penalty units"
Section 27	Omit "\$10", substitute "1 penalty unit"
Section 28	Omit "\$10", substitute "3.75 penalty units"
Section 29	Omit "\$10 or imprisonment for fourteen days", substitute "2.50 penalty units or imprisonment for one month"

Column 1 Provision	Column 2 Amendment
Section 30	Omit "\$40", substitute "4 penalty units"
Subsection 39(1)	Omit "\$50", substitute "10 penalty units"
Paragraph 40(1)(a)	Omit "\$50", substitute "10 penalty units"
Paragraph 40(1)(b)	(a) Omit "10 cents", substitute "\$2.50" (b) Omit "\$20", substitute "5 penalty units"
Subsection 41(1)	(a) Omit "\$10", substitute "3.75 penalty units" (b) Omit "\$20", substitute "\$750"
Paragraph 42(1)(a)	Omit "\$10", substitute "2.50 penalty units"
Paragraph 42(1)(b)	(a) Omit "\$10" (first occurring), substitute "\$250" (b) Omit "\$10" (second occurring), substitute "2.50 penalty units"
Paragraph 42(1)(c)	(a) Omit "\$20" (first occurring), substitute "\$500" (b) Omit "\$20" (second occurring), substitute "5 penalty units"
Subsection 43(1)	Omit "\$20", substitute "3.75 penalty units"
Section 44	Omit "\$4", substitute "0.40 penalty unit"
Section 45	Omit "\$10", substitute "1 penalty unit"

Column 1 Provision	Column 2 Amendment
Subsection 46(1)	(a) Omit "\$100", substitute "10 penalty units" (b) Omit ", as defined in section two of the <u>Motor Vehicle Ordinance</u> 1929-1960," substitute "within the meaning of the <u>Road Traffic Act 1982</u> "
Subsection 47(1)	Omit "\$4", substitute "0.40 penalty unit"
Section 48	Omit "\$40", substitute "4 penalty units"
Section 49	Omit "\$200", substitute "10 penalty units"
Section 50	Omit "25 cents", substitute "0.025 penalty unit"
Subsection 51(1)	Omit "\$10", substitute "2.50 penalty units"
Subsection 52(2)	Omit "\$20", substitute "2 penalty units"
Section 53	Omit "\$4", substitute "0.40 penalty unit"
Section 54	Omit "\$20", substitute "2 penalty units"
Section 55	Omit "\$20", substitute "2 penalty units"
Section 56	Omit "\$2", substitute "1 penalty unit"
Section 57	Omit "\$10", substitute "1 penalty unit"
Section 62	Omit "\$20", substitute "2 penalty units"
Section 64	Omit "\$10", substitute "\$100"
Section 68	Omit "\$10", substitute "2.50 penalty units"

Notified Gazette No 1, 8 January 1987

Commenced 13 March 1987 (Gazette No 14, 12 March 1987)

This enactment amends Ordinance No 2 of 1933 as previously amended by Ordinance No 14 of 1936, Ordinance No 5 of 1957, Ordinance No 18 of 1960, Ordinance No 6 of 1964, Ordinance No 1 of 1965, Ordinance No 13 of 1979, Act No 31 of 1980 and Act No 9 of 1983

Printed on the authority of the Administrator